P25N10H Datasheet
Puya Semiconductor Page 1 of 42
P25N10H
Serial Multi I/O NAND Flash Memory Datasheet
Jul. 27, 2018
Puya Semiconductor (Shanghai) Co., Ltd
Performance Highlight
 Supply Range 3.3V for Read, Erase and Program

P25N10H Datasheet
Puya Semiconductor Page 4 of 42
Part Numbering System
P25N10H Datasheet
Puya Semiconductor Page 5 of 42
1 SUMMARY DESCRIPTION
The P25N10H is a 128Mx8bit with spare 4Mx8 bit capacity.
The device is offered in 3.3 Vcc Power Supply, and with SPI interface. The memory is divided into blocks that can be
erased independently so it is possible to preserve valid data while old data is erased.
The device contains 1024 blocks, composed by 64 pages consisting in two NAND structures of 32 series connected Flash
cells. Program operation allows the 2112-byte page writing in typical 300us and an erase operation can be performed in
typical 2 ms on a 128K-byte block.
Data in the page can be read out at 10ns cycle time per word (3.3V version)，The on-chip Program/Erase Controller
automates all program and erase functions including pulse repetition, where required, and internal verification and
margining of data.
An internal 4-bit ECC logic is implemented in the chip, which is enabled by default. The internal ECC can be disabled or
enabled again by command. When the internal 4-bit ECC logic is disabled, the host side needs to handle the 4-bit ECC by
host micro controller.
The serial peripheral interface (SPI) provides NAND Flash with a cost-effective non-volatile memory storage solution in
systems where pin count must be kept to a minimum. It is also an alternative to SPI-NOR, offering superior write
performance and cost per bit over SPI-NOR.
P25N10H Datasheet
Puya Semiconductor Page 6 of 42
1.1 Product List
PART NUMBER   ORGANIZATION  VCC RANGE  PACKAGE
P25N10H    X1/X2/X4 2.7 – 3.6 Volt  16SOP, 8WSON
                                      Figure 1.1 Logic Diagram
Table 1.1 Signal Name
Name Function
CS# Chip Select
SCLK Clock Input
SI/SIO0 Serial Data Input (for 1 x I/O) or Serial Data Input &
Output (for 2xI/O or 4xI/O mode)
SO/SIO1 Serial Data Output (for 1 x I/O) or  Serial Data Input &
Output (for 2xI/O or 4xI/O mode)
WP#/SIO2 WP# or Serial Data Input & Output (for 4xI/O mode)
HOLD#/SIO3 Hold# or Serial Data Input & Output (for 4xI/O mode)
Vcc Power supply
Vss Ground
NC No Connection
P25N10H Datasheet
Puya Semiconductor Page 7 of 42
1.2 Pin description
Pin Name Description
CS#
Chip select
Places the device in active power mode when driven LOW. Deselects the device and places
SO at High-Z when HIGH
SCLK
Serial clock